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EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPEENNE DES DROITS DE LHOMME

About this application form

This application form is a formal legal document and may
affect your rights and obligations. Please follow the
instructions given in the Notes for filling in the application
form. Make sure you fill in all the fields applicable to your
situation and provide all relevant documents.

ENG - 2014/1
Application Form

Warning: If your application is incomplete, it will not be
accepted (see Rule 47 of the Rules of Court). Please note
in particular that Rule 47 § 2 (a) provides that:

"All of the information referred to in paragraph 1 (d) to (f)
[statement of facts, alleged violations and information
about compliance with the admissibility criteria] that is
set out in the relevant part of the application form should
be sufficient to enable the Court to determine the nature
and scope of the application without recourse to any
other document."

Barcode label

If you have already received a sheet of barcode labels from the
European Court of Human Rights, please place one barcode label
in the box below.

Reference number
If you already have a reference number from the Court in relation
to these complaints, please indicate it in the box below.

A. The applicant (Individual)

This section refers to applicants who are individual persons only.

If the applicant is an organisation, please go to Section B.

1. Surname

B. The applicant (Organisation)
This section should only be filled in where the applicant is a
company, NGO, association or other legal entity.

9. Name

MCAULEY

2. First name(s)

PATRICK HENRY

3. Date of birth

DD MM Y Y Y Y

e.g. 27/09/2012

4. Nationality

BRITISH

5. Address

10. Identification number (if any)

11. Date of registration or incorporation (if any)

D D MM Y Y Y Y
12. Activity

e.g. 27/09/2012

GLASGOW,
SCOTLAND,
UNITED KINGDOM,
G74 2HJ

6. Telephone (including international dialling code)

7. Email (if any)

8. Sex
® male
O female

13. Registered address

14. Telephone (including international dialling code)

15. Email
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C. Representative(s) of the applicant
If the applicant is not represented, go to Section D.

Non-lawyer/Organisation official

Please fill in this part of the form if you are representing an
applicant but are not a lawyer.

In the box below, explain in what capacity you are representing
the applicant or state your relationship or official function where
you are representing an organisation.

16. Capacity / relationship / function

Lawyer

Please fill in this part of the form if you are representing the
applicant as a lawyer.

24. Surname

Self-representing Lawyer

25. First name(s)

Self representing Solicitor/Lawyer

17. Surname

26. Nationality

18. First name(s)

27. Address

19. Nationality

20. Address

28. Telephone (including international dialling code)

29. Fax

21. Telephone (including international dialling code)

30. Email

22. Fax

23. Email

Authority

The applicant must authorise any representative to act on his or her behalf by signing the authorisation below (see the Notes for

filling in the application form).

| hereby authorise the person indicated to represent me in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights, concerning

my application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention.

31. Signature of applicant

32. Date
|O|6|O|2|2|0|2|5 e.g. 27/09/2012
D D M M Y Y Y Y
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D. State(s) against which the application is directed

33. Tick the name(s) of the State(s) against which the application is directed

N s N I I B I A B O

X

OO 0o

ALB - Albania

AND - Andorra

ARM - Armenia

AUT - Austria

AZE - Azerbaijan

BEL - Belgium

BGR - Bulgaria

BIH - Bosnia and Herzegovina
CHE - Switzerland
CYP - Cyprus

CZE - Czech Republic
DEU - Germany

DNK - Denmark

ESP - Spain

EST - Estonia

FIN - Finland

FRA - France

GBR - United Kingdom
GEO - Georgia

GRC - Greece

HRV - Croatia

HUN - Hungary

IRL - Ireland

ISL - Iceland

[l

N e e s I A

ITA - Italy

LIE - Liechtenstein

LTU - Lithuania

LUX - Luxembourg

LVA - Latvia

MCO - Monaco

MDA - Republic of Moldova
MKD - "The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia"
MLT - Malta

MNE - Montenegro

NLD - Netherlands

NOR - Norway

POL - Poland

PRT - Portugal

ROU - Romania

RUS - Russian Federation
SMR - San Marino

SRB - Serbia

SVK - Slovak Republic
SVN - Slovenia

SWE - Sweden

TUR - Turkey

UKR - Ukraine
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Subject matter of the application
All the information concerning the facts, complaints and compliance with the requirements of exhaustion of domestic remedies and
the six-month time-limit laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention must be set out in this part of the application form (sections
E., F. and G.) (Rule 47 § 2 (a)). The applicant may supplement this information by appending further details to the application form.
Such additional explanations must not exceed 20 pages (Rule 47 § 2 (b)); this page limit does not include copies of accompanying
documents and decisions.

E. Statement of the facts

34,

Facts (employment law - action by worker against organisation, 50,000+ pounds, CCTV requested/deleted)

1. Parties: The Applicant is a worker, Patrick Henry McAuley; the original Respondent was Ethigen Ltd, a UK
pharmaceutical warehouse licensed by the Medicine and Healthcare Regulatory Agency (MHRA).

2. Ethigen was a warehouse who bought medicine & healthcare products from pharmaceutical manufacturers across
the world (mainly Asia). They stored them in their warehouse to supply to European hospitals & pharmacies.

3. Pharmacies & Hospitals from across the Europe bought medicine & healthcare products from Ethigen, and then
passed Ethigen's medicine onto their patients who were sick & requiring medical care.

4. In June 2022 McAuley began working as a pharmaceutical picker packer in Ethigen Ltd. This meant that an order
from a European hospital or pharmacy was paid for & submitted online to Ethigen - this order was then printed out
by an Ethigen supervisor & handed to McAuley, and McAuley had to go round the Ethigen warehouse with a trolley
to collect it in, scan it through the tills, pack it into a box, put the address label for the hospital/pharmacy on the box,
and then leave it on the conveyor belt at the bottom of the warehouse, where the delivery drivers would pick it up &
transport it to the hospital or pharmacy.

5. At the beginning of a shift on McAuley's 9th day working in Ethigen, McAuley was ordered by his supervisor that he
was not to do the pharmaceutical picker packer work, but was instead 'bin man'. 'Bin man' meant bare-handed &
without a luminous vest on, he was to go round all the warehouse bins & pluck brown boxes out of them.

6. These bins throughout Ethigen's warehouse aisles contained brown boxes from medicine boxes on shelves being
used up & tossed into them, as well as other general rubbish Ethigen staff discarded there.

7.1000's of brown boxes were placed in aisle bins each day. Brown boxes with their structural integrity were to be
raided then taken to the tills so that hospitals' & pharmacies' orders could be packed into these. If a new clean box
was used to pack hospitals' & pharmacies' medicine, this cost 2-10 pounds each - this bin dipping by Ethigen for
brown boxes for their orders saved 1000's of pounds each day on new boxes costs.

8. The brown boxes without their structural integrity were to be taken to the main bin outside & put in there - this
involved McAuley dodging amongst heavy goods vehicles carrying wide loads (without a vest on).

9. Many Ethigen picker packer staff chewed gum as it was laborious work & this assisted concentration.

10. This meant that McAuley bare-handed had to rummage amongst blobs of staff's wet discarded chewing gum in
the bins to get the brown boxes out. The boxes which hospitals' & pharmacies' medicine orders were packed into
previously had chewing gum & other rubbish inside them, and lying against the outside of them.

11. McAuley asked his Ethigen supervisor if he could have a word in private to discuss concerns over this, & they duly
went to a private spot in the warehouse.

12. McAuley stated that he was concerned that this raised health & safety issues for staff & patients.

13. The Ethigen supervisor told McAuley there was no discussing it & he had to do it immediately.

14. McAuley asked the Ethigen supervisor if he could have the email address of senior management to make a
complaint in writing about this.

15. The Ethigen supervisor said that this would probably be fine, but before he allowed this, he wanted to discuss this
with a fellow supervisor.

16. Ethigen supervisor returned & told McAuley he'd to do bin duty immediately or he was fired on the spot.

17. McAuley who needed the job & the money, stated that he was doing it 'under protest' with a view to making a
complaint in writing after his shift.

18. McAuley did the 'bin man' work for the shift, putting most boxes into the main bin for hygiene reasons.

19. 3 hours after the shift end time McAuley received a text to inform him that he was fired - the reason provided to
him was that Ethigen were not happy with his reply & attitude to bin duty.

20. McAuley raised a complaint with the MHRA - the MHRA expressly affirmed that this was 'whistleblowing' on a
dangerous workplace practice endangering both staff and patients across the UK & Europe.
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Statement of the facts (continued)

35.

Alternative dispute resolution

21. McAuley sent Ethigen an intimation of claim letter for unpaid wages.

22. Ethigen sent back a repudiation letter informing McAuley that he was lawfully sacked.

23. On 5 occasions McAuley requested the CCTV footage of the shift & for the days leading up to the shift.

Employment Tribunal (ET), Glasgow

24. McAuley raised an ET1 Form in the ET, Glasgow, for (i) unfair dismissal, (ii) detriment, and (iii) Harassment, seeking
an order from this Court for Ethigen to pay damages of circa 50,000 pounds. McAuley also did a 'disclosure’ for the
CCTV footage he requested early in the process.

25. The ET Glasgow duty Judge sifted this ET1 as valid for service, so sent Ethigen an ET2 informing them that they had
to answer to thisin an ET3 Form.

26. Ethigen filed an ET3 denying liability, & informed that they deleted the CCTV footage of these incidents.

27. McAuley added a 4th plea of (iv) 'strike out' for early requested CCTV footage of the incidents deletion.

28. The ET Glasgow appointed Employment Judge Peter O'Donnell as the Judge for this matter, and at a Case
Management Hearing he determined that this matter was to go to a 2 day trial, and that the only relevant witnesses
were McAuley himself & the 2 supervisors in Ethigen.

29. McAuley was deeply unhappy with this ET Schedule & going to trial without the CCTV footage of the incidents
under dispute. He appealed to the Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT) that only the Ethigen CCTV footage controllers
should be allowed to give evidence, & if no good reason provided over CCTV deletion, then Ethigen liability defences
struck out, with a Hearing only to ascertain damages owed & not on liability.

30. The EAT Judge Simon Auerbach arranged a Hearing to consider this, so McAuley duly put in an application to the
ET Glasgow that the Hearing should be postponed until after the EAT Hearing.

31. The ET Glasgow Judge O'Donnell refused to postpone, affirming he did not care if the EAT Edinburgh had arranged
a Hearing, & ordered that the 2 day ET trial he set was going ahead with or without McAuley.

32. McAuley duly attended a standard 2 day ET trial & so did the 2 Ethigen supervisors.

33. 1 week later, EJ O'Donnell dismissed McAuley's 4 pleas, determining that this was a lawful sacking.

34. EJ O'Donnell's legal reasoning for dismissal was to state 4 times that case-law in 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 expressly
referred to legislation passed in 2013 - this reasoning was unintelligible & quite frankly amounts to time travel by
Judges under Scots Law.

35. EJ O'Donnell relied on 17 new documents in his Judgment which were not in the 400 pg evidence bundle agreed
(allegedly extracted out of the private MOJ database) - EJ O'Donnell took 17 'no context' snippets of McAuley's
alleged reactions to the CCTV issue & his delay refusal to strike him out - scandalous behaviour.

36. EJ O'Donnell further stated that an employer could delete CCTV footage of a worker sacking incident.

His reason for this was because the employer's supervisors could just give imprecise evidence from memory.

Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT), Edinburgh

37. McAuley lodged an appeal with the EAT. McAuley argued that EJ O'Donnell had erred in law over the 4 pleas, (i)
unfair dismissal, (ii) detriment, (iii) harassment, & (iv) strike out for CCTV deletion of sack incident.

38. McAuley further argued that the 17 new documents dated months before allegedly referring to 'no context'
quotes attributed to him he had not seen at trial, did not recall saying, were not in the evidence bundle, & at best
were wildly out of context & doctored into a ludicrous scrapbook, was not valid evidence.

39. McAuley received an EAT 1993 Regulations, Rule 3(7) 'Strike Out' letter from EAT Judge Caspar Glyn.

40. EAT Judge Glyn stated that the case law in 2001, 2002, 2003, and 2004 supposedly referring to legislation not
passed until 2013 was 'model' reasoning - one must presume frankly the model being referred to was the DelLorean.
41. EAT Judge Glyn also stated that referring to 17 new documents not in the evidence bundle & not put to the
witness was 'relevant & properly referred to'.

42. EAT Judge Glyn supported employers in the UK being allowed to delete early requested CCTV footage of a
workplace sacking incident of a worker, because the supervisors can just give rough evidence about it from memory.
43. McAuley contested this Rule 3(7) Letter so the EAT arranged a 3 hour 'Strike Out Hearing' - a 95% strike out rate
Hearing which only McAuley attends, but Ethigen can listen to & make submissions if they choose.
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Statement of the facts (continued)

36.

UK Government, Ministry of Justice (MOJ)

44. McAuley wrote a letter to the MOJ, the employer of Judges, to inquire about EJ O'Donnell referring to 17 new
private documents allegedly from their database. The MOJ affirmed this was 'unlawful' by EJ O'Donnell.

Supreme Court of Scotland, IHCS, Edinburgh

45. McAuley appealed to the Supreme Court of Scotland, Inner House Court of Session, Edinburgh. He appeared there
in person alone (Ethigen didn't go) before Lady Morag Wise in a Leave to Appeal Hearing.

46. McAuley expressly read out Regulation 3(7) of Employment Appeal Tribunal Rules (EATR) 1993 stating that a Rule
3(7) letter could only be issued by an EAT Judge if, (i) there were 'no reasonable grounds' for an appeal, and (ii) that
the Employment Appeal Tribunal Judge wrote a letter with 'reasons' in it.

47. McAuley argued that the Employment Tribunal adding 17 new documents into the Judgment, which were not in
the evidence nor put to him at the Hearing, was an automatic 'reasonable ground' for an appeal (especially a 50k
damages hearing where he was now likely liable for 50k expenses too - 100k flip). He argued a Rule 3(7) letter being
issued in these circumstances breached EATR 1993 Regulation 3(7).

48. McAuley further argued that if there was CCTV footage of a workplace sacking incident the worker requested to
prove an unfair sacking, & the worker lost, that was an automatic reasonable appeal ground.

49. McAuley also argued that the Rule 3(7) letter calling reasoning which amounted to time travel by Scots Law
Judges 'model' was not a 'reason’, so a Rule 3(7) doing so breached EATR 1993 Regulation 3(7).

50. McAuley invited Lady Wise to reduce as unlawful the Rule 3(7) Letter & the EAT Strike Out Hearing, and order that
McAuley v Ethigen proceed to a Full Hearing in the Employment Appeal Tribunal.

51. Lady Wise dismissed the application, refused leave to appeal, & refused to grant the order sought. Lady Wise
affirmed the 95% rate EAT Strike Out Hearing was to go ahead in this McAuley v Ethigen scenario.

52. Lady Wise simply deemed that the Employment Tribunal Glasgow inserting 17 new documents into the Judgment
which were not in the evidence bundle was a valid practice & not an automatic reasonable appeal ground. She stated
that an employer deleting early requested CCTV footage of a workplace sacking incident & then the worker losing,
was not an automatic reasonable ground for at least a 2nd opinion appeal either.

53. Lady Wise stated that because the Rule 3(7) reasons were 5 pages these were valid reasons - she even stated that
an EAT Judge could indeed use reasoning amounting to time travel as a reason for a decision if they wanted - she
concluded that for Judicial 'reasons' quantity was more important than quality.

United Kingdom Supreme Court, UKSC, London

54. McAuley appealed to the UKSC arguing the EAT Strike Out Hearing was a violation of Article 6, ECHR. (i) He argued
time travel was not a valid 'reason' for a Strike Out Letter, & (ii) a strike out letter being sent after 17 new documents
not in the evidence bundle nor referred to a trial were entered into the ET Judgment violated 'access to court'.

56. McAuley again argued that if there was CCTV footage of a workplace sacking incident which the worker requested
to prove the sacking was unfair, & the worker lost, not granting an appeal for a 2nd opinion in those circumstances
was a violation of 'access to Court', & amounted to 'modern slavery' for British workers.

57. McAuley made the plea for the UKSC to reduce as unlawful both EAT Judge Glyn's Rule 3(7) letter & Lady Wise's
IHCS Judgment, and order that McAuley v Ethigen proceed to a Full Hearing in the EAT.

56. Lord George Leggatt made a UKSC 'Direction’ in this matter - he bluntly refused & banally stated that claims the
EAT Strike out Hearing was a a violation of Article 6 or any there ECHR Article were 'baseless'.

58. McAuley contested this & called for a Public Hearing in the UKSC where the ECHR compliance of the EAT
Strike-Out Hearing could be contested in open Court before the British public. This is a right all British workers possess
under the UKSC Rules of Court & McAuley as a British citizen exercised this right.

59. Lord Leggatt & the UKSC simply ignored this worker's right & refused to call a public Hearing in UKSC.

EAT, Edinburgh

60. The EAT were informed of this by McAuley - they duly arranged for the Strike Out Hearing on 30/06/25.

61. McAuley made a motion for McAuley v Ethigen to be a Full Hearing & not a Strike Out Hearing.

62. EAT Judge Auerbach refused this on 14/01/25 & insisted a Strike Out Hearing was to be used in a case like this.
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F. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments

37. Article invoked Explanation

Article 6 'Reasons' - time travel by Scots Law Judges is plainly not 'model' reasoning, and it is
not a valid 'reason’ in an EAT Rule 3(7) Letter to justify an oral Strike Out Hearing with
a greatly reduced 95% failure rate. An EAT Judge writing this in a strike out letter,
then 2 Judges in the IHCS & UKSC showing blind loyalty to the EAT Judge over this
nonsense, is indisputably a violation of the Article 6 duty to provide 'reasons' in their
Judgments by the United Kingdom of Great Britain & NI. See ECtHR Article 6 Guide,
Part (IV) Procedural Requirements, A. Fairness, (7) 'Reasoning' of judicial decisions,
pages 111-114.

'Access to Court' - (i) 17 new documents being entered into an ET Judgment, which
were not part of the evidence bundle nor put to the litigant at trial, is an automatic
ground for a Full Hearing on appeal to the EAT. (ii) Early requested CCTV footage of a
workplace sacking incident to prove it was blatantly unfair being destroyed by an
organisation, & the organisation still winning at an ET trial, is an automatic ground for
at least a 2nd opinion & Full Hearing on appeal to the EAT. It is indisputably a
violation of Article 6 by the UK to have these disreputable practices taking place at
Court trials, then to not even grant a Full Hearing on appeal automatically. See ECtHR
Article 6 Guide, Part (ll) Right to Court, A. 'Right and access to Court', pages 34-51.

'Equality of Arms' - Even if McAuley is successful at the EAT Strike Out Hearing & a
Full EAT Hearing is called, Ethigen still get an inside track & dress rehearsal of all his
arguments at the Strike Out Hearing, so in a highly debateable case like this, it is just
giving Ethigen an unfair advantage in an EAT Appeal Full Hearing. The UK are simply
operating a practice where workers are inherently disadvantaged against
organisations in the EAT Appeal process, & it violates Article 6. See ECtHR Article 6
Guide, Part (IV) Procedural Requirements, A. Fairness, 5. 'Equality of Arms', page
104-106.

The EAT Strike Out Hearing scheduled for June 30th 2025 in Edinburgh is submitted
to violate Article 6, ECHR, on sub-grounds of 'Reasons’', 'Equality of Arms', & 'access
to Court'. There is an interface between these & other sub-grounds of Article 6 this
EAT Strike Out Hearing could be deemed to violate.

Article 4 Modern Slavery.

In Britain the policy is being deployed that a worker can be sacked over a workplace
complaint (whistleblowing), request the organisation's CCTV footage of the incident
to prove the complaint valid & the sacking blatantly unfair, & the organisation can
deliberately delete the CCTV footage, and just allow their supervisors to give witness
evidence against the worker from memory at an ET trial. The ET trial Judge is then
able to just believe the word of supervisors ganging up against the worker, without
the worker even having a right to a 2nd opinion on appeal to the EAT. This is plainly
mistreatment of workers in Britain. This is a serious form of intrusion by the ET & EAT
on the freedom a UK worker has over their career, and it is submitted that this
practice taking place is not ECHR compliant. It indeed amounts to modern slavery
being imposed by the UK public authorities in the ET & EAT on any of the 10's of
millions of workers across the British workplace. If an organisation is not struck out
for that automatically in the ET, the very least a worker should get is a right to a 2nd
opinion on appeal at a Full Hearing in the EAT. See ECtHR Guide, Article 4,Part Il. The
Prohibition of Slavery & Forced Labour, 2. 'Servitude', page 8, and, lll. Positive
Obligations, B. 'The positive obligation to take operational measures', page 19.
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G. For each complaint, please confirm that you have used the available effective remedies in the country
concerned, including appeals, and also indicate the date when the final decision at domestic level was
delivered and received, to show that you have complied with the six-month time-limit.

38. Complaint

Article 6

Article 4

Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision
Remedies sought from ECtHR to correct this

The UKSC Direction was 28/10/24 - this confirmed that the EAT Strike Out Hearing
had to go ahead in Edinburgh these circumstances. The EAT Direction following up on
this was January 14th 2025, confirming that the Strike Out Hearing was to take place
in June 2025. The UK's position absolute final position is that a Strike out Hearing is to
take place in this scenario.

Article 6 - Recommendation - Recommend that the schedule EAT Strike Out Hearing
in this case is in violation of Article 6, and should instead proceed to an EAT Full
Hearing in Edinburgh.

Article 4 - Recommendation - Recommendation that an organisation should be struck
out by the ET Glasgow for deleting early requested CCTV footage of a workplace
sacking incident. Further recommendation that the very least a worker deserves in
these circumstances is a Full Hearing on appeal to the EAT Edinburgh to be arranged,
so that a second written public Judicial opinion related to this can be obtained.
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39. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used? @ Yes
O No

40. If you answered Yes above, please state which appeal or remedy you have not used and explain why not.

There is an EAT Edinburgh 'Strike-out' Hearing. Not used because: (1).This Strike Out Hearing is ex tempore - oral
Judgment. This case affects medicine contaminated with lethal noroviruses from discarded chewing gum being deported
from UK warehouses to hospitals & pharmacies in Europe to be eaten by European patients. It should be clarified that an
oral Judgment is not suitable for a case of this nature. If the ECtHR recommends a Full Hearing, the EAT Judgment is
written & inserted onto the EAT's database - this means it will be published for affected people across Europe to read -
authorities in Europe can be reassured (or not) about hygiene standard on medicine going to Europe from the UK; (2).
There is 95% strike-out rate my claim for 50,000 pound will be dismissed & I will owe 50,000 in legal expenses, with no
written record for why; (3) To go to this Strike Out Hearing legitimises the dirty practice in important trials of the ET
Glasgow inserting 17 new documents into ET Judgment after the trial, with this dirty tactic not giving automatic right to
an EAT appeal; (4). To go legitimises time travel as a reason for an ET Judgment worth overall net 0.1m+ pounds; (5) To go
legitimises organisations deleting early requested CCTV footage of workplace sacking incident & then winning at trial
with supervisors ganging up on a worker, & no automatic right to appeal in this scenario; (6.) Even if win at Strike Out
Hearing the cost is I've given away my arguments & Ethigen unfairly advantaged; (7). CCTV footage deletion of a disputed
incident is not allowed in sport, & the same should be applied in employment law by the ECtHR.

H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)

41. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation O Yes
or settlement?
@ No

42. If you answered Yes above, please give a concise summary of the procedure (complaints submitted, name of the international body
and date and nature of any decisions given).

43. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before O Yes
the Court? @ N
o

44. If you answered Yes above, please write the relevant application number(s) in the box below.
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. List of accompanying documents
You should enclose full and legible copies of all documents.
No documents will be returned to you. It is thus in your interests to submit copies, not originals.
You MUST:
- arrange the documents in order by date and by procedure;
- number the pages consecutively;
- NOT staple, bind or tape the documents.

45. In the box below, please list the documents in chronological order with a concise description.

1. Employment Tribunal Glasgow, Judgment

2. Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT) Edinburgh, Strike-out letter

w

IHCS, Supreme Court of Scotland, Judgment
UK Supreme Court, Judgment, 28/10/24

&

v

Employment Appeal Tribunal Edinburgh, Notice-Strike Out Hearing

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

25.
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Any other comments

Do you have any other comments about your application?

46. Comments

My Great Uncle, Joseph Kane, a British soldier, died in World War at the Battle of Dunkirk on French soil. It pains me
greatly that he died to have human rights in Britain, and these are violated upon me by the public authorities in modern
Britain. Please request that Prime Minister Starmer & the UK Government to answer to this. Please provide the
'Recommendation’ for the Ex Tempore EAT Strike Out Hearing to be changed to EAT Full Hearing.

Declaration and signature
| hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information | have given in the present application form is correct.
47. Date

|1’8|0’2|2|0|2|5 e.g. 27/09/2012

DD MM Y Y Y Y

The applicant(s) or the applicant’s representative(s) must sign in the box below.

48. Signature(s) @ Applicant(s) O Representative(s) - tick as appropriate

Confirmation of correspondent

If there is more than one applicant or more than one representative, please give the name and address of the one person with whom
the Court will correspond.

49. Name and address of (O Applicant O Representative - tick as appropriate

The completed application form should be
signed and sent by post to:

The Registrar

European Court of Human Rights
Council of Europe

67075 STRASBOURG CEDEX
FRANCE



